
Wednesday, 30 November 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Dow, 
Holt, Ballard and Taylor 

NB: Members are invited to attend a briefing on covert 
surveillance prior to the committee. The briefing will be held 
at 5.15pm, Court Room, Town Hall.

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 - Previously 

circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

Public Document Pack



2

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting.

7 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review.  (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of Senior Local Democracy Officer.

8 Devonshire Park Project - Risk Management Arrangements.  

The Programme Manager for the Devonshire Park Redevelopment to deliver 
a presentation.

9 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016.  (Pages 7 - 26)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

10 Risk Management.  (Pages 27 - 36)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

11 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review.  (Pages 37 - 44)

Report of Chief Finance Officer.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 



3

the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Body: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 30 November 2016

Subject: Polling districts and polling places review (part review 
of Ratton ward – polling district RNA)

Wards: Ratton and Hampden Park

Report of: Senior Local Democracy Officer

Purpose: To agree revised polling arrangements in respect of 
polling district RNA of Ratton ward as a consequence of 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s final recommendation to transfer a small part 
of this district into Hampden Park ward.

Contact: David Robinson, Senior Local Democracy Officer
Tel: (01323) 415022 or internally on ext. 5022
Email:  david.robinson@eastbourne.gov.uk

Tracey Pannett, Senior Electoral Services Officer
Tel. (01323) 415074 or internally on ext. 5074.
Email:  tracey.pannett@eastbourne.gov.uk

Summary:

This report deals with a review of part of the current Ratton ward as a consequence 
of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s final recommendation 
to transfer a small part of this polling district to Hampden Park ward.  

The council has a duty to undertake a full review at intervals of not less than 4 years 
and at all other occasions when a change is proposed.  

The council is expected to ensure that all electors in the constituency have reasonable 
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances and that so far as is 
reasonable and practicable the polling places are accessible to those who are 
disabled.

A 6 week consultation was held ending on 18 November 2016.

Following this review, the revised polling arrangements will be implemented in time 
for the forthcoming county council elections on 4 May 2017.

Recommendations:

(1) That the acting returning officer’s proposal in respect of polling district 
RNA (Ratton ward) be approved.

(2) That the senior electoral services officer, on behalf of the acting 
returning officer and electoral registration officer, be authorised to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.robinson@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.pannett@eastbourne.gov.uk


2

implement the committee’s decision in respect of the review.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The council must regularly review the division of its area into polling districts 
and the places where electors are asked to vote.  A full review of the whole 
borough must be undertaken at intervals of not less than 4 years and at all 
other occasions when a change is proposed.  

1.2 The relevant legislation can be found in section 16 of the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006, the Representation of the People Act 1983 and the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) 
Regulations 2006.  Guidance is also published by the Electoral Commission.

1.3 This matter is brought before the committee as decisions on matters in 
respect of polling district boundaries and polling places cannot be dealt with 
by a council’s executive (i.e. the Cabinet) by virtue of The Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000
[...]
 reviews take place at periodic intervals 
with the objective of ensuring that ward/division electorates do not vary 
greatly from the average electorate for all wards/divisions.  The 
commission’s published reports for Eastbourne (and also East Sussex) can 
be viewed on their website (see list of background papers at end of report).  

3.2 Draft orders – the legal document which brings into force our 
recommendations – have now been laid before parliament (as of 28 
October).  The draft orders are subject to the negative resolution procedure, 
which means that they will lie in both houses for 40 days.  Subject to 
parliamentary scrutiny, the new electoral arrangements will come into force 
later this year and in time for the county elections due to be held on 3 May 
2017 and for borough elections from May 2019.  A report on the outcome of 
the review was submitted to full council on 16 November 2016 and council 
was made aware that this committee would deal with necessary changes to 
polling district and polling place arrangements.

3.3 The only change to be made is in respect of the boundary between Ratton 
and Hampden Park wards.  An area of housing to the north-east of 
Hazelwood Avenue will be transferred into Hampden Park, as follows:

 Hazelwood Avenue (part) (odd nos. 33-49, 147-159)
 Seven Sisters Road (part) (odd nos. 251-289)
 St David’s Close
 St Martin’s Road
 St Paul’s Close
 Westminster Close
 Jordan’s Lane East (part) (odd and even nos. 50-72)

This area currently comprises some 290 electors of which 63 electors receive 
a postal vote.

3.4 This area will in future be designated as a separate polling district to be 
known as HPD.  In due course this polling district will be combined with the 
adjoining Hampden Park polling district HPC.  However, until borough 
elections in May 2019, it will need to be kept distinct as any borough by-
election held prior to then will have to be conducted on the old ward 
boundary.  

3.5 Councillor Pat Hearn (Hampden
[...]


5.1 The committee is asked to consider the foregoing proposal and 
representations received and make a final decision.  Reasons must be given 
(see para 3.8 above).  In the event that the Acting Returning Officers 
recommendation is supported these are as set out above in para.4.2.

6.0 Challenge

6.1 The grounds under which the review outcome can be challenged are that the 
Council has failed to:

 meet the reasonable requirements of the electors in the constituency, 
or a body of them (i.e. the reasonable requirements of a particular 
area of the authority have not been satisfactorily met); or

 take sufficient account of the accessibility to disabled persons of 
polling stations within a designated polling place.

6.2 The following may make representations to the Electoral Commission 
namely;

 not less than 30 registered electors in the constituency
 any person who made representations to the council when the review 

was being undertaken (except the acting returning officer)
 any person who is not an elector within the constituency who the 

Electoral Commission feel has sufficient interest in the accessibility of 
disabled persons;

Also the acting returning officer may make observations on any 

Page 4



5

representations made to the commission.

7.0 Legal implications/risk assessment

7.1 The council is under a legal duty keep their polling place arrangements 
under review at not less than 4-yearly intervals and to follow prescribed 
procedures when carrying out such reviews.

8.0 Policy and performance implications

8.1 This review helps meet the council’s corporate plan objectives under the 
heading “thriving communities” for encouraging peoples’ involvement in 
their neighbourhoods and the heading “sustainable performance” in ensuring 
a customer focus in the delivery of its services.

8.2 The Electoral Commission is empowered under section 9A of the Political 
Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 to set out for local eturning 
officers and ele
[...]
Year=0
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2016/9780111150726/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2016/9780111150757/contents


This page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 30 NOVEMBER 2016

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the year 1st April 2016 to 30th September 
2016.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirements.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2016/17 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2016.

2.0 Review of work in the financial year 2016/17.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2016 to 30th 
September 2016 is as follows:

NB. These are the Assurance Levels given at the time of the initial report and 
do not reflect findings at follow up.

Open Revenues Performing Well
Debtors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Excellently
Planning (process) Performing Well
Housing Rents (Annual 2015/16) Performing Well
Creditors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Adequately
Rent and Deposit Loans Performing Well
Homelessness Performing Adequately
Access to Information Performing Well
Economic Development Performing Excellently

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Levels of Assurance - Key 

Performing 
inadequately

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk.

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk.

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk.

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk.

2.2 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
September 2016.  The following comments explain the main points to be 
noted from the table:

 Following the external auditor’s qualification of the 2014/15 Housing 
Benefit final subsidy claim the DWP required further work to be 
undertaken in light of errors found due to the data migration between 
Northgate and Open Revenues.  

 Right To Buy – there was a change in the Auditor carrying out this 
review.  Therefore extra time was spent on the new Auditor 
familiarising themselves with the subject and the work that had 
already been carried out.

 Rent and Deposit Loans and Homelessness – research carried out by 
the Auditor into legislation in order to ensure a correct understanding.

 Leisure Trust – time was put aside to provide input into this review.  
However it has been carried out solely by the Head of Audit at Lewes.

 Box Office Computer System – this has been postponed until 17/18 as 
a new system is being purchased.

2.3 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  

2.4 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.

2.5 Where follow ups of reviews given an Inadequate assurance level show 
recommendations are not being addressed, the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix C.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out.

2.6 Appendix C was reviewed by CMT.  A follow up of Events carried out in 
October.  This found that the reconciliation of beer tokens sold to cash taken 

Page 8



had been carried out.  However the outstanding issues of raising purchase 
orders and goods received notes remained.  Discussions with the member of 
staff who has been helping the section showed that she has been undertaking 
a lot of work and was responsible for the reconciliation of cash taken to beer 
tokens sold.  She is very aware of the issue with purchase orders and goods 
received notes and is considering how to introduce a process that will address 
this issue.

The next follow up of Licences is not due to take place until November.

3.0 Corporate Fraud

3.1. A review has been undertaken of Council Tax Reduction (CTR) cases.  In 
cases where only CTR has been claimed these have been checked to see if 
they are still eligible and correct.  It was found that many required updating 
making this a successful and worthwhile piece of work

3.2 The next round of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is underway and 
datasets have been collated and uploaded onto the website.  These will be 
matched by the NFI and reports will be released at a later date.

3.3 Work has been continuing on checking all Right To Buy applications with a 
view to check eligibility and ensure that money laundering is not taking place.  
There is also work ongoing on referrals made to the section on tenancy, 
housing and homelessness application forms.

3.4. The work of the Single Point of Contact (SPOC) between Lewes and the DWP 
has now been taken over by Eastbourne as part of the move toward shared 
service.

3.5 Appendix D shows the work of the Corporate Fraud team across the year.  

4.0 Shared Service with Lewes District Council

4.1 Work is commenci
[...]
r performance 15/16 Performance Variance
(£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000)

Reduction in procurement 500 513 13 500 513 13
Social housing tenancy fraud 500 792 292 500 792 292
Right to Buy fraud 75 78 3 75 78 3
CTRS fraud 50 60 10 50 60 10
CT discount fraud 100 37 -63 100 37 -63
NNDR fraud 50 17 -33 50 17 -33
Grant fraud 5 0 -5 5 0 -5
Blue Badge fraud 10 267 257 10 267 257
Direct Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0

1290 1,764 474 1290 1,764 474
Other work not forecast
Housing Benefit 0 198 198 0 198 198
Employment fraud 0 1.5 1.5 0 1.5 1.5
Rental recovery 0 10 10 0 10 10

0 210 209.5 0 210 210
TOTAL 1290 1,974 683.5 1290 1,974 684

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 30th September 2016 
 

Subject: Risk Management 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a report on the updating of the Strategic Risk 
Register and changes made to it. 
 

Recommendation(s): To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
following: Review the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements. 
 

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made. 
 

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

2.1. When the Strategic Risk Register was considered by the Corporate 
Management Team in September it was agreed that this quarter they would 
discuss SR_001 – No political continuity/consensus with regard to 
organisational objectives.  This was with a view to the differing political 
landscapes at Eastbourne and Lewes. 
 

2.2. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 1st 
November it was agreed that there was increased activity with the Joint 
Transformation Programme with boundaries being pushed. 
 

2.3. It was therefore agreed that the likelihood score should be raised from a 1 to 
a 2 and the impact from a 2 to a 3. 
 

2.4. This risk will be monitored as the Joint Transformation Programme 
progresses. 
 

2.5. The updated Strategic Risk Register is appended to this report. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

3.0 
 

Consultation 
 

3.1 Corporate Management Team. 
 
 

4.0 Resource Implications 
 

4.1 Financial – Delivered within the approved budget for Internal Audit 
 

4.2 Staffing – None directly as a result of this report, staff are engaged in risk 
matters on an ongoing basis. 
 

5.0 Other Implications  
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 Recommendations  
 

6.1 To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register. 
 

  
Jackie Humphrey 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
Background Papers: 

 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 28



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

November 2016

P
age 29



2

Code & Title SR_000 Strategic Risk 
Register  

   

LIKELIHOODIMPACT
1 - Unlikely 1 - Minor 
2 - Possible 2 - Moderate 
3 - Likely 3 - Significant 
4 - Highly Likely 4 - Major 
5 - Almost Certain 5 - Critical 

The numbers relate to the amount of risks currently positioned in each box. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Risk Matrix

 

 

P
age 30



3

Code Title Description Likelih
ood

Impa
ct

Origin
al Risk 
Score

Internal Controls Risk 
Owner

Likeli
hood

Impa
ct

Curre
nt 
Risk 
Score

Traffic 
Light

Next Review 
Date

SR_00
1

No political and 
partnership 
continuity/conse
nsus with regard 
to organisational 
objectives

Sudden changes of 
political objectives at 
either national or local 
level renders the 
organisation, its 
current corporate plan 
and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy unfit 
for purpose. 

4 4 16

1. Create i
[...]
ction and 
Safeguarding. 

7. Entering into 
contracts etc. without 
having adequate 
finance in place. 

6. All managers are required 
to abide by the Council's 
procurement rules. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BODY: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: 30 November 2016

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Mid-year Review Report

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To provide Members with a mid year review of treasury 
management activity.

Contact: Janet Martin, Senior Accountant
Telephone Number 01323 415983. 

Recommendations: Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Treasury Management is the management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by Cabinet on 3 
February 2016 and requires regular reports to this committee on the 
Treasury Management activities undertaken.  

1.3 This mid year report covers the following:
 An economic update for the first six months of 2016/17;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy;
 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators);
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2016/17;
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2016/17;
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2016/17;
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2016/17.

2.0

2.1

Economic Update

During most of 2015, the economy faced headwinds for exporters from 
the appreciation during the year of sterling against the Euro, and weak 
growth in the EU, China and emerging markets, plus the dampening 
effect of the Government’s continuing austerit
[...]
sury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Update

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2016/17 was 
approved by Cabinet on 3 February 2016.  The Council’s Annual 
Investment Strategy, which is incorporated in the TMSS, outlines the 
Council’s investment priorities as follows:

 Security of capital
 Liquidity.

There are no policy changes to the TMSS. 

Page 38



3

3.2 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity and to 
obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite.

3.3 There is still uncertainty and volatility in the financial and banking 
market globally. In this context, it is considered that the strategy 
approved on 3 February 2016 is still fit for purpose in the current 
economic climate.

4.0 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)

4.1 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure

The table below shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and 
the changes since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget.

Capital 
Expenditure

2016/17 
Original 
Estimate

 £000

Position as 
at 30.9.16

£000

2016/17 
Revised 
Estimate 

£000
General Fund 12,822 3,817 27,325
HRA 7,712 1,232 10,679
Total 20,534 5,049 38,004

4.2 Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme

The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the 
capital expenditure plans (above), and the expected financing 
arrangements of this capital expenditure. The borrowing element of the 
table increases the underlying indebtedness of the Council by way of the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), although this will be reduced in 
part by revenue charges for the repayment of debt (the Minimum 
Revenue Provision). This direct borrowing need may also be 
supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury requirements.

Capital Expenditure 2016/17 Original
Estimate £000

2016/17 Revised
[...]
ach in the current 
economic climate.

6.3 The graph below shows the movement in PWLB rates for July to 
September 2016.

Page 42



7

7.0 Debt Rescheduling

7.1 Debt rescheduling opportunities have been limited in the current 
economic climate and consequent structure of interest rates. No debt 
rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 2016/17.

8.0 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits

8.1 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review 
the “Affordable Borrowing Limits”. Council’s approved Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are outlined in the approved 
TMSS.

8.2 During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the 
treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council's 
Treasury Management Practices.  

9.0 Consultation

9.1 None.

Page 43



8

10.0 Resource Implications 

10.1 None

Janet Martin 
Senior Accountant

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

 CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services code of Practice (the 
Code)

 TMSS Policy
 Annual Investment Strategy

To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact 
officer listed above.

Page 44


	Agenda
	7 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review.
	9 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016 - Appendix A.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016 - Appendix B.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016 - Appendix C.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016 - Appendix D.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016 - Appendix E.

	10 Risk Management.
	Strategic Risk Register.

	11 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 30 November 
2016

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman), Councillor Sabri (Deputy-

Chairman) and Councillors Belsey (as substitute for Ballard), 
Choudhury, di Cara, Dow, Holt and Taylor

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

20 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Ballard.

21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

22 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Local Democracy Officer 
regarding polling arrangements in respect of polling district RNA of Ratton 
Ward as a consequence of the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s final recommendation to transfer a small part of the district into 
Hampden Park ward.

A 6 week consultation was held ending on 18 November 2016 and further 
details were contained in the report along with responses received during 
the consultation.  

Following the review the arrangements would be implemented in time for 
the forthcoming county council elections on 4 May 2017 and the borough 
elections in May 2019.  The Committee was advised that the new area 
would be designated as a new polling district known as HPD, however any 
borough by-election held prior to May 2019 would have to be conducted on 
the old ward boundary.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the acting Returning Officer’s proposal 
in respect of the polling district RNA (Ratton Ward) be approved.



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 30 November 2016

(2) That the Senior Electoral Services Officer, on behalf of the acting 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, be authorised to 
implement the committee’s decision in respect of the review.

23 Devonshire Park Project - Risk Management Arrangements. 

The Committee received a presentation from Graham Cook, Programme 
Manager and Eleanor Clarke, Project Manager for Focus Consultants relating 
to the risk management arrangements for the Devonshire Quarter 
redevelopment.

The Committee were given an overview of the project’s composition, 
construction timeline and business case.  They were advised of the clear 
and comprehensive governance structure in place and the risk register 
maintained for the whole programme.  Project specific registers were 
agreed with contractors and formed part of a regular contract monitoring 
process.  The Programme register was regularly reviewed at both Project 
Team and Steering Group level and any change in key or significant risks 
was reported to the Project Board.  The Committee was notified that at 
Programme level there were 100 risks.  The Committee were then given an 
overview of the top risks attached to the project and the measures put in 
place.

The Catering Contract that formed part of the business case would create 
new cafes on site and service the improved conference business with high 
quality catering.  The Committee was advised that recognised national 
contractors would be used in order to sell the conference business to 
delegates.  In the event that a contractor failed to meet the standards 
required, quality threshold built into the tender process would put a 
mechanism in place to close the contract if the situation didn’t improve. 

The Committee thanked the Programme Manager and the Project Manager 
for their presentation.  A copy of the presentation would be circulated to the 
Committee following the meeting.

NOTED.

24 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2016. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the year 1 April 
2016 to 30 September 2016.

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 
2016 and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. The 
Committee was advised that the assurance levels were given at the time of 
the initial report and did not reflect the findings at follow up.  None of the 
reports had been given an assurance level of inadequate.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
September 2016 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report. 



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given. The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance 
level given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed. 

Appendix C detailed the outstanding recommendations and client comments 
of reviews that had been given an inadequate assurance level after follow 
ups. Comments from the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Heads of 
Service had also been included.  The Committee were pleased that the 
reconciliation of beer tokens sold to cash taken had been carried out.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub, along with an update on shared services with Lewes District 
Council was detailed in the report.

The Committee asked whether the incorrect benefit identified in appendix D 
had affected any residents.  The Internal Audit Manager advised that the 
amount identified had not been paid out to residents.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

25 Risk Management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register. 

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on 1 November 2016 for the regular quarterly review and the 
updated register was appended to the report.

At the last meeting it was reported that CMT had recommended that time 
be set aside at the next review of the register to discuss risk SR-001 – No 
political continuity/consensus with regard to organisational objectives. This 
was in view of the differing political landscapes at Eastbourne and Lewes.  
CMT agreed that given the increased activity with the Joint Transformation 
Programme the likelihood score should be raised from a 1 to a 2 and the 
impact from a 2 to a 3.  The risk would continue to be monitored as the 
Joint Transformation Programme progresses.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be agreed.

26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review. 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding 
a mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management activity for 
2016/17. 

The report had been prepared in compliance with Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) code of practice on treasury 
management and provided an economic update for the first six months of 
the year. The report reviewed the council’s treasury management strategy 
statement and annual investment strategy, its capital expenditure, 



4
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 30 November 2016

investment portfolio, borrowing strategy, debt rescheduling and compliance 
with treasury and prudential limits. Further details were contained in the 
report. 

The Committee referenced the 2016/17 revised estimate of £84.8 million in 
relation to borrowing activity.  It was clarified that this was the Council’s 
need to borrow and did not reflect the actual amount the Council was 
borrowing.  As at 30 September 2016, the Council’s net borrowing was £53 
million and that was expected to rise to £62.9 million by the end of the 
year.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


